
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1947

No. 369

ADA LOIS SIPUEL,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
OKLAHOMA, GEORGE L. CROSS, MAURICE
H. MERRILL, GEORGE WADSACK and ROY
GITTINGER,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THURGOOD MARSHALL,
AMOS T. HALL,
Counsel for Petitioner.

ROBERT L. CARTER,
EDWARD R. DUDLEY,
MARIAN WYNN PERRY,
FRANK D. REEVES,
FRANKLIN H. WILLIAMS,
Of Counsel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Opinion of Court Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Summary Statement of the Matter Involved	2
1. Statement of the Case	2
2. Statement of Facts	4
Assignment of Errors	7
Question Presented	7
Outline of Argument	8
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	10
I—The Supreme Court of Oklahoma Erred in Not Ordering the Lower Court to Issue a Writ Requir- ing the Respondents to Admit Petitioner to the Only Existing Law School Maintained by the State	10
II—This Court Should Re-Examine the Constitution- ality of the Doctrine of “Separate But Equal” Facilities	18
A. Reference to This Doctrine in the <i>Gaines</i> Case Has Been Relied on by State Courts to Render the Decision Meaningless	18
B. The Doctrine of “Separate But Equal” Is Without Legal Foundation	27
C. Equality Under a Segregated System Is a Legal Fiction and a Judicial Myth.....	36
1. The General Inequities in Public Educa- tional Systems Where Segregation is Re- quired	37

2. On the Professional School Level the Inequities Are Even More Glaring	40
D. There is No Rational Justification For Segregation in Professional Education and Discrimination Is a Necessary Consequence of Any Separation of Professional Students On the Basis of Color.....	45
III—The Doctrine of “Separate But Equal” Facilities Should Not Be Applied to This Case	51
Conclusion	52

Table of Cases

Bluford v. Canada, 32 F. Supp. 707 (1940) (appeal dismissed 8 Cir. 119 F. (2d) 779).....	23
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U. S. 296.....	51
Cummings v. Board of Education, 175 U. S. 528.....	35
Gong Lum v. Rice, 275 U. S. 78.....	35
Hirabayashi v. U. S., 320 U. S. 81.....	33, 52
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U. S. 501.....	51
Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337 reh. den. 305 U. S. 676.....	11, 18, 20, 21
Morgan v. Virginia, 328 U. S. 373.....	28, 51
Pearson v. Murray, 169 Md. 478, 182 Atl. 590 (1936).....	19
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537.....	31
Railway Mail Association v. Corsi, 326 U. S. 88.....	51
Roberts v. City of Boston, 5 Cush. 198 (1849).....	32
State ex rel. Bluford v. Canada, 348 Mo. 298, 153 S. W. (2d) 12 (1941)	24
State ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 344 Mo. 1238, 131 S. W. (2d) 217 (1939).....	22
State ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 342 Mo. 121, 113 S. W. (2d) 783 (1937)	14, 16
State ex rel. Michael v. Whitham, 179 Tenn. 250, 165 S. W. (2d) 378 (1942).....	25
Steele v. L. N. R. R. Co., 323 U. S. 192.....	34
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U. S. 303.....	28, 30

Authorities Cited

	PAGE
American Teachers Association, <i>The Black and White of Rejections for Military Service</i> (Aug. 1944).....	39, 48
<i>Biennial Surveys of Education in the United States, Statistics of State School Systems, 1939-40 and 1941-42</i> (1944)	38
Blose, David T. and Ambrose Caliver, <i>Statistics of the Education of Negroes (A Decade of Progress)</i> , Federal Security Agency, U. S. Office of Education, 1942	38
Cantril, H., <i>Psychology of Social Movements</i> (1941)....	47
Clark, W. W., "Los Angeles Negro Children," <i>Educational Research Bulletin</i> (Los Angeles, 1923).....	48
Dodson, Dan W., "Religious Prejudices in Colleges", <i>The American Mercury</i> (July 1946).....	43
Klineberg, Otto, <i>Race Differences</i> (1935).....	48
Klineberg, Otto, <i>Negro Intelligence and Selective Migration</i> (New York, 1935).....	48
McGovney, D. O., "Racial Residential Segregation by State Court Enforcement of Restrictive Agreements, Covenants or Conditions in Deeds is Unconstitutional," 33 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 5 (1945).....	49
McWilliams, Carey, "Race Discrimination and the Law", <i>Science and Society</i> , Volume IX, No. 1, 1945	46
Myrdal, Gunnar, <i>An American Dilemma</i> (New York, 1944)	29, 46
<i>National Survey of Higher Education for Negroes</i> , Vol. II, U. S. Office of Education, Washington, 1942.....	42
Peterson, J. & Lanier, L. H., "Studies in the Comparative Ability of Whites and Negroes," <i>Mental Measurement Monograph</i> , 1929	48

<i>Report of the President's Committee on Civil Rights, "To Secure These Rights,"</i> Government Printing Office, Washington, 1947.....	46, 51
<i>Report of the President's Commission on Higher Education, "Higher Education for American Democracy,"</i> Vol. I, Government Printing Office, Washington, 1947	39, 50
Sixteenth Census of the United States: Population, Vol. III, Part 4 (1940).....	40
Thompson, Charles H., "Some Critical Aspects of the Problem of the Higher and Professional Education for Negroes," <i>Journal of Negro Education</i> (Fall, 1945)	40
Warner, Lloyd W., <i>New Haven Negroes</i> (New Haven, 1940)	49
Weltfish, Gene, "Causes of Group Antagonism", Vol. I, <i>Journal of Social Issues</i>	47

Statutes Cited

MISSOURI

Revised Statutes 1929, Section 9618..... 15, 16, 21, 23, 24

OKLAHOMA

Constitution, Article XIII-A, Section 2..... 15, 16

Statutes, Sec. 1451B..... 15, 16

TENNESSEE

Chapter 43, Public Acts of 1941..... 25
